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ABSTRACT The purpose of this study was to obtain baseline data for establishing oral health policy and developing oral
health among industrial workers. A question was used to question paper 226 workers of D heavy industrial company in
Sacheon-City. The result obtained were as follows: 1.Generally dental patients asked to not prevention treatment but
treatment of dental disease. 2.Most of workers respondent that their oral health is so $0.(52.2%). 3.Respondents reported
76.1% of dental calculus, 55.8% of sensitive to cold and hot things. 4.Oral health attitude is tooth brushing experience
(39.8%), scaling experience (75.7%), when brushed area all teeth, gingiva and tongue(47.3%). 5.81.8% of respondents
received no teeth pain when brushing time is over 3 minutes and 83.7% of smokers had calculus.

Key words Oral health, Oral health attitude.
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Table 1. Special character distribution by general information (N, %)
charateristics division N %

sex male 204 90.3
female 22 9.7

marriage married 178 78.8
unmarried 48 212

age less than 20-29 years old 26 11.5
30-39 years old 90 39.8

40-49 years old 46 204

more than 50-59 years old 64 283

education finish at middle school 35 15.5
finish at high school 98 434

finish at university 74 32.7

finish at graduate school 19 8.4

work management 41 18.1
office work 73 323

production work 112 49.6

position labor 116 51.3
office worker 41 18.1

section director 38 16.8

more than a section chief 31 13.7

monthly income less than 200 million won 75 332
200-300 million won 109 482

more than 300 million won 42 18.6

total 226 100.0
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Table 2. Purpose and frequency visit to dental clinic during a year (N, %)
purpose of visit to dental clinic how many visit to dental clinic during a year
contents division cevention treatment more than  more than  more than  more than o
p 1/1month 1/3months  1/6months 1/1 year
Age 9 17 2 0 8 9 7
less than 20-29 34.6 65.4 77 0 30.8 34.6 269
17 73 3 0 16 38 33
30-39 18.9 81.1 33 0 17.8 422 36.7
7 39 2 3 6 24 1
40-49 152 84.8 43 6.5 13.0 522 239
12 52 0 5 8 36 15
more than 50-59 18.8 81.3 0 78 12.5 563 234
() 4.274(.233) 2.343%(.034)
Work o cement 7 34 0 4 3 20 14
anageme 17.1 82.9 0 9.8 73 488 34.1
Sffice 13 60 5 | 14 29 24
17.8 822 6.8 14 19.2 39.7 329
oduction 25 87 2 3 21 58 28
produ 223 77.7 1.8 2.7 18.8 51.8 25.0
V() 818(.664) 16.320% (.038)
Income 19 56 4 | 18 24 28
<200 . "
253 747 53 13 24.0 32.0 373
18 91 2 6 17 55 29
200-300 16.5 83.5 1.8 55 15.6 50.5 26.6
300 8 34 1 1 3 28 9
19.0 81.0 24 24 7.1 66.7 214
() 2.191(.334) 19.040*(.015)
Using period 21 52 3 3 23 28 16
of tooth-brush ~ 1-2 month 28.8 712 4.1 4.1 315 38.4 219
19 81 2 2 10 50 36
2-4 month 19.0 81.0 2.0 2.0 10.0 50.0 36.0
4 34 2 2 2 23 9
4-6 month 10.5 89.5 53 53 53 60.5 237
| 14 0 | 3 6 5
6month 6.7 93.3 0 6.7 20.0 40.0 333
V() 7.391(.060) 24.733%(.016)
Total 45 181 7 8 38 107 66
19.9 80.1 3.1 35 16.8 473 292
*n <.05
E A 2 B0l 3, SlEEde Dol B 4 1E odel 298k @ol 40 ol4el A, Sl
Q1 79, A50] 20030082l AR Eow, ARF ke ool stk ARl FAlAL, ol
A AR A9l TS olsh e Fe] Asidl

Table 3. Currently oral status (a plural answer)

contents N %
normal 56 16.3
periodontitis 46 13.4
bad breath 49 14.3
implant 15 44
denture 9 2.6
sensitive tooth 51 14.9
dental caries 81 23.6
extraction 7 2.0
etc 29 8.5
Total 343 100.0
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Table 4. Oral health status by judgement of oneself N, %)
Contents Division Dental caries Need of prosthesis Prosthesis
Yes No Do not know Yes no No Yes
Age Less than 20-29 13 8 5 10 16 4 22
50.0 30.8 19.2 38.5 61.5 15.4 84.6
30-39 42 37 11 27 63 34 56
46.7 41.1 122 30.0 70.0 37.8 62.2
40-49 16 23 7 23 23 13 33
34.8 50.0 152 50.0 50.0 28.3 71.7
More than 50-59 30 23 11 32 32 10 54
46.9 359 17.2 50.0 50.0 15.6 84.4
1 (p) 4.276(.639) 8.265%(.041) 11.325*(.010)
Education Finish at middle school 14 14 7 17 18 7 28
40.0 40.0 20.0 48.6 514 20.0 80.0
Finish at high school 50 34 14 49 49 22 76
51.0 34.7 14.3 50.0 50.0 224 77.6
Finish at university 28 35 11 22 52 25 49
37.8 473 14.9 29.7 70.3 33.8 66.2
Finish at graduate school 9 8 2 4 15 7 12
474 421 10.5 21.1 78.9 36.8 63.2
(p) 4.408(.622) 11.139°(.011) 4.562(207)
Work Management 17 19 5 19 22 11 30
41.5 46.3 122 46.3 53.7 26.8 73.2
Office work 30 33 10 16 57 24 49
41.1 452 13.7 21.9 78.1 329 67.1
Production 54 39 19 57 55 26 86
48.2 34.8 17.0 50.8 49.1 23.2 76.8
1 (p) 2.844(.584) 16.03177(.000) 2.095(.351)
Position Labor 58 37 21 60 56 27 89
50.0 31.9 18.1 51.7 48.3 233 76.7
Office worker 17 22 2 9 32 13 28
41.5 53.7 49 22.0 78.0 31.7 68.3
Section director 17 14 7 13 25 8 30
447 36.8 18.4 342 65.8 21.1 78.9
More than 9 18 4 10 21 13 18
a section cheif 29.0 58.1 12.9 323 67.7 419 58.1
v(p) 12.843%(.046) 13.390%*(.004) 5.469(.141)
Income <200 32 35 8 26 49 19 56
42.7 46.7 10.7 34.7 65.3 253 74.7
200-300 55 36 18 54 55 31 78
50.5 33.0 16.5 49.5 50.5 28.4 71.6
>300 14 20 8 12 30 11 31
333 47.6 19.0 28.6 714 26.2 73.8
v(p) 6.397(.171) 7.221*(.027) .234(.889)
101 91 34 92 134 61 165
Total
447 40.3 15.0 40.7 59.3 27.0 73.0

*p <05, **p < .01

Table 5. Amount of prosthetic & implant tooth (a plural

answer)
Division N %
Gold & metal crown 126 633
Porcelain crown 42 212
Partial denture 9 4.5
Implant 22 11.0
Total 199 100.0
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Table 6. Symtom in the oral cavity able 6. Symtoms inf(x ;ra‘l)/) AL wke AL Ay} =S4E O WS Aot}
, /0
Frequency of answer Amount of symtoms 5 A2 S0 2 X|of SAte| X}0|
symtoms No Yos M D R A RarZpL, S X So= A
Dental calculus 54 172 TAAZFAE Rl e Xof 4] ztole Table 1034
@9 gen MY a4t ANE AEd 28 WL, o oY AeWe S
Bleeding on gingiva 121 105 495 135 73F, Aot SlEint ozt ‘54”}7( AEH S ke A1, &
35 @)t ' A2 5 B AT BANIPL A4S =AA BRSHe
Sensitivity on hot & 100 126 458 1.48 Ao Z UElTE SIBEZY, o|A|AZAL 28 o)) &AL
Id 442 55.8 ’ ’ L
o @2 o She 790] ZARPIARIAl B LR, MekEFe] g
(465)  (53.5) 4.67 1.40 Ae T Soke A tdRlAIN o =4 vebsk o,
Mastication ability 32 94 L o AEese A& Akol AL 2AIALTS =340
on hardfood (14.2) (85.8) ' ’
Tooth pain 172 54 =1 =}
(76.1) (23.9) 5.67 1.29 4 =
Gingiva pain 169 57 _
gvap 748 @sz 56 129 19704 o] A|ZE ZEASe TARAN B B
BE] 448 1.63 1995 o] Fof] HHR SR o] FHA HYO UREHI
() 297.141%*+ F = 23.479%*+ R FEEE ST oA g AR
(:000) (:000) A BE S5 AR B ow 4 & 5w 74
<001 A7 Aske 7Y, 2484, B, 715800 Fol tEH
Table 7-1. Symtom in the oral cavity by general information (N, %)
Contents calculus Sg;%ll‘rllz Sensitivity Bad breath Ma:g;(lzi?ytlon Tooth pain  Gingiva pain SI;I\;ZI)IEZ
divisi
fision No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes M SD
Sex Male 43 161 109 95 92 112 92 112 31 173 152 52 153 51 371 1.69

Female 211 789 534 466 451 549 451 549 152 848 745 255 750 250 371 169
11 12 10 8§ 14 13 9 121 20 2 16 6 332 210

500 500 545 455 364 636 591 409 45 955 909 9.1 727 273 332 210

() 90.134%(.003) .010(921)  .614(433)  1.563(211) 1.853(.173) 2.937(087)  .054(816) t=.998(319)

Marital ~ Married 37 141 95 83 72 106 77 101 27 151 132 46 130 48 380 1.71
status 208 792 534 466 404 596 433 567 152 848 742 258 730 270 330 171
Unmarried 17 31 26 22 28 20 28 20 5 43 40 8 39 9

354 646 542 458 583 417 583 417 104 896 833 167 813 188 -0 LT3
$(p) 4450%(035)  .010(.922)  4.901%(.027) 3454(.063)  .702(402)  1.750(.186)  1.353(245) t=2.186%(.030)

Age 20~29 9 17 13 13 14 12 17 9 3 23 2 4 2 4 315 169
346 654 500 500 538 462 654 346 115 885 846 154 846 154 315 1.69

30~39 15 75 44 46 50 40 36 54 7 8 72 18 70 20 373 167

167 833 489 511 556 444 400 600 78 922 800 200 778 222 373 167

40~49 12 34 25 21 17 29 16 30 11 35 31 15 33 13 385 189

261 739 543 457 370 630 348 652 239 761 674 326 717 283 385 1.89

50 18 46 39 25 19 45 36 28 11 53 47 17 44 20 366 171

281 719 609 391 297 703 563 438 172 828 734 266 688 313 366 171

() 4980(.173)  2.334(506) 12.127%%(.007) 10241%(.017) 7.246(.064)  3.958(266) 3.222(359) F=.974(.406)
Education Middle 100 25 24 11 11 24 21 14 7 28 23 12 24 11 357 184
286 714 686 314 314 686 600 400 200 800 657 343 686 314 357 184

High 200 77 47 51 37 61 43 55 16 & 76 2 73 25 381 176

214 786 480 520 378 622 439 561 163 837 77.6 224 745 255 381 176
University 19 55 36 38 37 37 33 4 8 66 56 18 56 18 369 166
257 743 486 514 500 500 446 554 108 892 757 243 757 243 369 166
More than 4 15 14 5 15 4 8 11 118 17 2 16 3 305 165
211 789 737 263 789 211 421 579 53 947 895 105 842 158 305 165
V() 962(810)  8217%(042) 14272%%(.003) 3.091(278) 3.281(350) 4.066(254)  1.647(.649) F=1.049(.372)
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Table 7-2. Symtom in the oral cavity by general information (N, %)
Dental Gingiva e Abili . . . Level of
Contents  Division caleulus blee%ling Sensitivity ~ Bad breath maszca?ilon Tooth pain  Gingiva pain S}Z‘I\:OII(:S
No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes M SD
Position Labor 26 90 61 55 42 74 55 61 18 98 84 32 85 31 180 174
224 776 526 474 362 638 474 526 155 845 724 276 733 267
Office 14 27 23 18 24 17 25 16 7 34 34 7 34 7
work 341 659 56.1 439 585 415 610 390 171 829 89 171 89 171 307 L7
S§ction 5 33 15 23 21 17 15 23 4 34 30 8 26 12 105 L6l
director 132 868 395 605 553 447 395 605 105 895 789 211 684 316 ’
More than a 9 22 22 9 13 18 10 21 3 28 24 7 24 7
section chief 200 710 710 290 419 8.1 323 677 97 903 774 226 774 26 -0 M
1Y) 5.368(.147)  6.958(.073) 8.370*%(.039) 6.775(.079) 1.387(.708) 2.117(.549) 2.511(473) F=2221(.087)
Income <200 20 55 41 34 41 34 38 37 7 68 61 14 59 16 344 177
267 733 547 453 547 453 507 493 93 90.7 813 187 787 213
200-300 17 92 50 59 43 66 46 63 16 93 73 36 75 34 406 1.74
156 844 459 541 394 606 422 578 147 853 67.0 330 688 312 4.06 1.74
>300 17 25 30 12 16 26 21 21 9 33 38 4 35 7 3.05 1.36
405 595 714 286 381 619 500 500 214 786 905 95 833 167 3.05 1.36
@) 10.795*%(.005)* 8.018*(.018) 4.962(.084) 1.540(.463) 3.287(.193) 10.897**(.004) 4.292(.117) F=6.508**(.002)
Work  Management 8 33 23 18 18 23 18 23 7 34 32 9 28 13 373 1.66
195 805 56.1 439 439 561 439 561 17.1 89 780 220 683 31.7 3.73 1.66
Office work 18 55 39 34 41 32 32 41 9 64 57 16 57 16 353 170
247 753 534 466 562 438 438 562 123 877 781 219 781 219
Production 28 84 59 53 41 71 55 57 16 96 83 29 84 28 373 1.79
250 750 527 473 366 634 491 509 143 857 741 259 750 250 3.73 1.79
a2 .532(.767) 142(.932)  6.855%(.032) .625(.731)  489(.783)  .488(.784)  1.340(.512) F=.321(.726)

*p <.05 **p <01
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Table 8. Attitude of oral health management (N, %)
contents division N %
Total 226 100
Experience of T.B.I yes 9 398
no 136  60.2
Amount time of brushing under 1 minute 23 10.2
under 2 minute 87 385
under 3 minute 94 416
under 4 minute 22 9.7
Brushing method upper & lower 60 265
horizontal 14 6.2
up, lower, horizontal 119 52.7
circle 9 4.0
freely 24 10.6
Brushing scope teeth 37 16.4
teeth , gingiva 59  26.1
teeth , gingiva,tongue 107 473
freely 23 10.2
Smoking yes 92 40.7
no 134 593
Alchol drinking yes 173 765
no 53 235
Scaling yes 171 757
no 55 243
Brushing chance breakfast before 87 385
after 127 562
lunch before 5 22
after 129 571
dinner before 4 1,8
after 164 72,6
snack 1 35 15.5
2 5 22
3 1 0.4
>4 4 1.8
before sleeping 119 527
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Table 9-1. Attitude of oral health by general information (N, %)
Contents  Division  Experience of T.B.I Smoking Alchol drinking Scaling Frequency of brushing
ot 26 26 26 226 226
100 100 100 100 100
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No M SD
Sex 74 130 89 15 162 0 155 49
Male 363 63.7 56 56.4 79.4 206 76.0 240 3.06 1.19
16 6 3 19 1 11 16 6
Female 7.7 273 13.6 86.4 50.0 50.0 7.7 273 3.36 93
2(p) 11.011%*(001) 7.400%*(.007) 9.569%*(.002) 114(.735) —1.145(253)
Marital . 60 118 75 103 142 36 136 0
statys  Married 337 66.3 42.1 579 79.8 202 76.4 236 3.07 114
. 30 18 17 31 31 17 35 13
Unmarried ¢ 5 375 354 64.6 64.6 354 729 271 3.19 1.27
2(p) 13.078*%+(.000) 707(400) 4.860%(.027) 250(.617) —631(.529)
Age 15 1 6 20 16 10 15 1
20~29 577 23 231 76.9 615 385 577 23 342 1.24
40 50 47 05 76 14 66 24
30~39 444 55.6 522 4738 84.4 15.6 733 26.7 291 1.03
13 33 2 2% 40 6 39 7
40~49 283 717 478 522 87.0 13.0 8438 152 3.09 L1
over 2 0 17 47 41 23 51 13 . .
50~59 344 65.6 26.6 734 64. 1 359 79.7 203 : :
2(p) 7.625(.054) 14.563*%(.002) 14.723%%(.002) 7.466(.058) 1.682(.172)
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Table 9-2. Attitude of oral health by general information

N, %)

Contents Division Experience of T.B.I Smoking Alchol drinking Scaling Frequency of brushing
Total 226 226 226 226 226
100 100 100 100 100
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No M SD
Education Middle school 8 27 9 26 22 13 26 9 331 123
22.9 77.1 25.7 74.3 62.9 37.1 74.3 25.7 ’ ’
High school 34 64 37 61 77 21 71 27 317 126
347 65.3 37.8 622 78.6 214 72.4 27.6 > ’
University 39 35 36 38 57 17 62 12 788 1.05
527 473 48.6 514 77.0 23.0 83.8 16.2 ' ’
Post graduate 9 10 10 9 17 2 12 7 31 04
474 52.6 52.6 474 89.5 10.5 63.2 36.8 ) )
() 10.854'(.013) 6.666(.083) 5.656(.130) 4.850(.183) 1.415(.239)
Work  Management 19 22 18 23 30 11 33 8 312 117
46.3 53.7 439 56.1 732 26.8 80.5 19.5 ' '
Office work 36 37 39 34 57 16 58 15 3.00 1.05
493 50.7 534 46.6 78.1 219 79.5 20.5 ) '
Production work 35 77 35 77 86 26 80 32 314 124
313 68.8 313 68.8 76.8 232 71.4 28.6 ) ’
1(p) 6.907°(.032) 9.215°(.010) .360(.835) 2.178(.337) F=.344(.709)
Position Labor 34 82 39 7 87 29 80 36 317 127
29.3 70.7 33.6 766.4 75.0 25.0 69.0 31.0 ) ’
Office worker 21 20 19 22 32 92 29 12 329 103
512 48.8 46.3 53.7 78.0 2.0 70.7 29.3 ’ ’
Section director 23 15 20 18 27 11 34 4 274 1.03
60.5 39.5 52.6 474 71.1 28.9 89.5 10.5 ' '
More than 12 19 14 17 27 4 28 3 297 105
assistant manage 38.7 61.3 452 54.8 87.1 12.9 903 9.7 ' ’
1(p) 14.384**(.002) 5.446(.142) 2.767(.429) 10.921*(.012) F=1.897(.131)
*p <.05 ¥*p <01 ***p <001
& WEom, SedeE 2R PR A 7l B, PUAgRRE] 0E Aok 240 Aol§ 24 B
249 A7 A7 AAEE PP Yolrlokd Zol, 3 0o e A7E Ao
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Table 10. Symtoms by diffirence of oral health attitude
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(N, %)

Calculus  Gijngiva bleeding Senstive teeth Bad breath Ability mastication Toothpain ~ Gingiva pain Level
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes M SD

No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Yes 29 61 47 43 43 47 48 42 8 82 71 19 69 21 350 183
322 678 522 478 478 522 533 467 89 91.1 789 21.1 767 233 3.50 183
No 25 111 74 62 57 79 57 79 24 112 101 35 100 36 378 1.66
184 816 544 456 419 581 419 581 176 84 743 257 735 265 3.78 166
() 5.705% 104 755 2.840 3418 637 283 t=-1.189
(017) (.747) (385) (.092) (.064) (425) (.595) (236)
Time for lminute 2 21 12 1 13 10 9 14 6 17 16 7 18 5 370 146
brushing 87 913 522 478 565 435 39.1 609 26.1 739 696 304 783 217 370 146
2minute 13 74 34 53 22 59 35 52 12 75 61 26 56 31 425 1.69
149 851 39.1 609 322 678 402 598 138 862 70.1 299 644 356 425 169
3minute 29 65 58 36 48 46 51 43 1 83 78 16 77 17 326 1.70
309 69.1 617 383 511 489 543 457 117 883 8.0 170 819 181 326 170
>dminute 10 12 17 5 1 n 10 12 3 19 17 5 18 4 309 1.69
455 545 773 227 500 500 455 545 136 864 773 227 818 182 3.09 1.69
() 14.881%% 14.829%%* 8.603* 4.160 3.174 4716 8264*  F=6.320%%*
(.002) (.002) (.035) (245) (366) (.194) (.041) (.000)
Brushing Teeth 7 30 16 21 18 19 15 22 10 27 31 6 27 10 365 1.69

scope 189 81.1 432 568 486 514 405
Teeth, 8§ sl 29 30 26 33 26
gingiva 136 864 492 508 441 559 44.1

595 270 730 838 162 730 270 3.65 1.69

33

9 50 39 20 41 18 398 1.78

559 153 847 661 339 695 305 398 178

Teeth, 36 71 64 43 47 60 51 56 13 9 8 M4 825 0
tg(;givea’ 336 664 598 402 439 561 477 523 121 879 776 224 766 234 349 178
freely 3 20 12 11 9 14 13 10 0 2319 4 19 4 374 139
130 870 522 478 391 609 565 435 .0 100 826 174 826 174 374 139

() 11.053* 3.744 540 1.655 9.248* 5.108 1.882 F=1.061

(011) (291) (910) (647) (.026) (.164) (597) (366)
Smoking Yes 15 77 45 47 43 49 41 51 10 £ 6 29 6 26 39 172
163 837 489 511 467 533 446 554 109  89.1 685 315 717 283 392 172
No 39 9 76 58 57T 77T 64 70 2 112 109 25 103 31 349 172
201 709 567 433 425 575 478 522 164 86 813 187 769 231 349 172

) 4915 1.335 390 224 1.382 4965 760 =1.851

(.027) (248) (532) (.636) (240) (.026) (383) (.066)

*p <.05 *p<.01 ¥**¥p<.0
SEA] A4 A0l AT} 83.7% = vhepgeh A, 2000,
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